offering expenses. We plan to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes offered for general corporate
purposes.

EXCHANGE RATES

The following table sets forth, for the periods and dates indicated, the average, high, low and end of
period noon buying rates in The City of New York for cable transfers in foreign currencies as certified for
customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York for pounds sterling expressed in U.S. dollars per
pound sterling.

Financial year Average* High Low Period End

March 31, 2001 (through September 30, 2000) 1.50 1.60 1.40 1.48

March 31, 2000 1.61 1.68 1.55 1.59

March 31, 1999 1.65 1.72 1.60 1.61

March 31, 1998 1.65 1.70 1.58 1.68

March 31, 1997 1.60 1.71 1.49 1.64

March 31, 1996 1.52 1.56 1.50 1.53

* The average of the exchange rates on the last day of each full calendar month during the period.

On December 4, 2000, the noon buying rate in The City of New York was $1.4523 per £1.00.

S-15

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Set out below is a summary of the unaudited consolidated shareholders' funds and borrowings of the
company and its subsidiaries as at September 30, 2000, as adjusted for an additional short-term bank
borrowing of £750 million incurred on December 5, 2000.*

As at
September 30, 2000

(as adjusted)
(unaudited)

(in £ millions)

Capital and Reserves
Authorized share capital (10,500 million ordinary shares of 25p each) 2,625

Called up share capital (fully paid) (6,555 million ordinary shares of 25p each) 1,639
Reserves 14,426

Total 16,065

Borrowings
5.75 per cent. Bonds due 2028 596

3.50 per cent. Index Linked Notes due 2025 245
8 5/8 per cent. Bonds due 2020 296
8.765 per cent. Bonds due 2009 135
11.875 per cent. Senior Notes due 2009 135
11.875 per cent. Senior Notes due 2008 126
12.5 per cent. Senior Deferred Coupon Notes due 2007 134

7 per cent. Notes due 2007 674
12 1/4 per cent. Bonds due 2006 229

6.75 per cent. Bonds due 2006 676
12 1/4 per cent. Bonds due 2003 180

7 1/8 per cent. Bonds due 2003 498
6 3/4 per cent. Notes due 2002 1,011

Other term loans 628
Bank loans and overdrafts -714
Bank borrowing incurred December 5, 2000 750

Medium term notes 6,809
Commercial paper 8,307
Other borrowings 41

Sub-total 22,184
Less effect of currency swaps and hedges (235)

Total(a) 21,949

Total Capitalization 38,014

(a) Includes £14,800 million repayable within one year and £11 million secured on assets of the company and its subsidiaries. All other
loans are unsecured. None of the borrowings of the company and its subsidiaries is guaranteed.

* The information set out in the above table has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies used for the audited annual
accounts of the company and its subsidiaries for the year ended March 31, 2000, except that the total borrowings are now" stated net